

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

ANTHONY GLENN BEAN,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER
NATASHA N. BABAZADEH
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 598-1008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. <i>Procedural Background</i>	3
2. <i>Factual Background</i>	4
a. <i>Bean Punched Arrestee F.M. Several Times In The Face With A Closed Fist (Count 1)</i>	5
b. <i>On Two Separate Occasions, Bean Punched Arrestee C.G. In The Face With A Closed Fist (Counts 4 And 5)</i>	9
3. <i>Trial Proceedings</i>	15
4. <i>Sentencing Proceedings</i>	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	
I THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT COMMIT PLAIN ERROR IN ADMITTING C.G.’S TESTIMONY	26
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	26
B. <i>C.G.’s Testimony Was Not Inadmissible Hearsay And, In Any Event, Its Admission Did Not Affect Bean’s Substantial Rights</i>	28

TABLE CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
<p>II THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT COMMIT ERROR, PLAIN OR OTHERWISE, IN REFUSING TO ADMIT AT TRIAL THE OUT-OF-COURT VIDEO RECORDINGS OF F.M.</p> <p style="padding-left: 2em;">A. <i>Standard Of Review</i></p> <p style="padding-left: 2em;">B. <i>The Recordings Of F.M. Were Inadmissible Hearsay And, In Any Event, Any Error Did Not Affect Bean’s Substantial Rights And Was Harmless</i>.....</p> <p style="padding-left: 4em;">1. <i>The Recordings Were Not Prior Inconsistent Statements Under Rule 613(b)</i>.....</p> <p style="padding-left: 4em;">2. <i>The Recordings Were Inadmissible As Recorded Recollections Under Rule 803(5)</i></p> <p style="padding-left: 4em;">3. <i>Any Error, Plain Or Otherwise, In Refusing To Admit The Recordings Did Not Affect Bean’s Substantial Rights Or Was Harmless</i></p>	<p>30</p> <p>30</p> <p>32</p> <p>33</p> <p>35</p> <p>39</p>
<p>III SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES THAT BEAN’S ASSAULT ON F.M. RESULTED IN BODILY INJURY TO F.M. UNDER 18 U.S.C. 242 (COUNT 1)</p> <p style="padding-left: 2em;">A. <i>Standard Of Review</i></p> <p style="padding-left: 2em;">B. <i>Sufficient Evidence Supports A Finding That Bean’s Assault On F.M. Resulted In Bodily Injury</i></p>	<p>40</p> <p>40</p> <p>41</p>
<p>IV SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES THAT BEAN USED OBJECTIVELY UNREASONABLE FORCE AGAINST C.G. UNDER 18 U.S.C. 242 (COUNTS 4 AND 5).....</p> <p style="padding-left: 2em;">A. <i>Standard Of Review</i></p>	<p>47</p> <p>47</p>

TABLE CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

*B. Sufficient Evidence Supports A Finding That Bean
Used Objectively Unreasonable Force Against C.G.
In Violation Of C.G. 's Rights.....* 47

CONCLUSION..... 55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Baker v. City of Hamilton</i> , 471 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burgess v. Fischer</i> , 735 F.3d 462 (6th Cir. 2013)	48, 50-52
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	48
<i>Kennedy v. City of Villa Hills</i> , 635 F.3d 210 (6th Cir. 2011).....	49
<i>Landis v. Baker</i> , 297 F. App’x 453 (6th Cir. 2008).....	53
<i>McDowell v. Rogers</i> , 863 F.2d 1302 (6th Cir. 1988)	48
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 189 (2016).....	28-29
<i>Morrison v. Board of Trs. of Green Twp.</i> , 583 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2009).....	49, 53
<i>Perrien v. Towles</i> , No. 1:05CV928, 2006 WL 1515663 (N.D. Ohio May 30, 2006)	29
<i>Pigram ex rel. Pigram v. Chaudoin</i> , 199 F. App’x 509 (6th Cir. 2006)	49, 52
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	27, 39-40
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	48
<i>Schliewe v. Toro</i> , 138 F. App’x 715 (6th Cir. 2005)	53-54
<i>Stalbosky v. Belew</i> , 205 F.3d 890 (6th Cir. 2000)	45
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	48
<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 486 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 2007) (en banc), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1103 (2008).....	27
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 405 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2005).....	42

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 458 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2006)	32
<i>United States v. Balliviero</i> , 708 F.2d 934 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 939 (1983).....	35
<i>United States v. Boen</i> , 59 F.4th 983 (8th Cir. 2023)	45
<i>United States v. Branham</i> , 97 F.3d 835 (6th Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 557 F.2d 541 (6th Cir. 1977).....	38
<i>United States v. Callahan</i> , 801 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 577 U.S. 1227 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 441 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 18 F.3d 1337 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 852 (1994).....	30
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 799 F.3d 554 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 577 U.S. 1037 (2015).....	27
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	27
<i>United States v. Coughlin</i> , 609 F. App'x 659 (1st Cir. 2015).....	43
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , No. 93-5984, 1994 WL 362061 (6th Cir. July 12), cert. denied, 512 U.S. 1008 (1994).....	34
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004)	28
<i>United States v. Ellzey</i> , 874 F.2d 324 (6th Cir. 1989).....	41
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 883 F.2d 496 (6th Cir. 1989).....	30
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 761 F.3d 641 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 574 U.S. 1054 (2014).....	26-27

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 436 F.3d 560 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1139, 547 U.S. 1180, and 549 U.S. 823 (2006).....	41-42
<i>United States v. Hale</i> , 422 U.S. 171 (1975)	34
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 293 F.3d 863 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 950 (2002).....	45
<i>United States v. Hoffman</i> , 62 F.3d 1418 (6th Cir. 1995).....	34
<i>United States v. Laster</i> , 258 F.3d 525 (6th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1151 (2002).....	26
<i>United States v. LaVictor</i> , 848 F.3d 428 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 2231 (2017).....	32
<i>United States v. Layne</i> , 192 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1029 (2000).....	46
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 954 F.2d 1386 (7th Cir. 1992)	37
<i>United States v. Mack</i> , 729 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 571 U.S. 1223 (2014).....	32, 39-40
<i>United States v. Mick</i> , 263 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2001).....	46
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 972 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 1017 (1993).....	41
<i>United States v. Ortega</i> , 203 F.3d 675 (9th Cir. 2000)	45
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 15 F.3d 540 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 883 (1994).....	40
<i>United States v. Phinazee</i> , 515 F.3d 511 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1038 (2008).....	46

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Porter</i> , 986 F.2d 1014 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 933 (1993).....	36
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 167 F.3d 984 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 297 (1999).....	30-31
<i>United States v. Schreane</i> , 331 F.3d 548 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 973 (2003).....	26
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 197 F.3d 225 (6th Cir. 1999).....	37
<i>United States v. Soundingsides</i> , 820 F.2d 1232 (10th Cir. 1987).....	35
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 571 F.2d 344 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 841 (1978).....	36-37
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 344 F. App'x 134 (6th Cir. 2009)	41-42, 45-46
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	29
<i>Woods v. Jefferson Cnty. Fiscal Ct.</i> , No. 3:01CV-210, 2003 WL 145213 (W.D. Ky. Jan. 8, 2003)	29
<i>Wysong v. City of Heath</i> , 260 F. App'x 848 (6th Cir. 2008).....	28
 STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. 242.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 831(g)(5).....	41-42
18 U.S.C. 1365(h)(4).....	41
18 U.S.C. 1515(a)(5).....	41
18 U.S.C. 1864(d)(2).....	41
18 U.S.C. 3231	1

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

28 U.S.C. 12912

GUIDELINES:

Sentencing Guidelines § 1B1.1(M) 22, 47

Sentencing Guidelines § 1B1.1, comment. (n.1(M)).....47

Sentencing Guidelines § 2A2.2(a).....21

Sentencing Guidelines § 2A2.2(b)(3)(B).....21

Sentencing Guidelines § 2H1.1(a)(1)21

Sentencing Guidelines § 2H1.1(b)(1).....21

Sentencing Guidelines § 3D1.4..... 21-22

RULES:

Fed. R. Crim. P. 23.....4

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a)..... 32, 38

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b).....26

Fed. R. Evid. 613(b)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 801(c)(2)33

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2).....45

Fed. R. Evid. 803(5)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 803(5)(B)36

Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)(3).....16

RULES (continued):

PAGE

Fed. R. Evid. 807 16, 19
